
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 17 January 2017 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (Tel. 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
 

Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
  

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast


 
 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 
2020/21.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 36) 

9.  
  

Direct Payment Cards.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 37 - 42) 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 7 March at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust challenge 
to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the ability to 



 
 
 
 

 

extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and recommendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 8 November 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Mr. J. Miah CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

In attendance. 
 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care (minutes 40-
43 refer); 
 
Dr. T. Eynon CC, Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Spokesperson (minute 40 
refers). 
 

34. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

35. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

36. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

37. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Dr. T. Eynon CC, in attendance for item 7 on the agenda entitled “Transforming and 
Integrating Practical Housing Support in Leicestershire” declared a personal interest in 
this item as a salaried GP (minute 40 refers).  
 
No other declarations were made.  
 

38. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

39. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

40. Transforming and Integrating Practical Housing Support in Leicestershire.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Adults and 
Communities which presented the Lightbulb Programme Business Case for transforming 
practical housing support in Leicestershire and sought the Committee’s views on the 
implementation of the integrated model of housing support in line with the Business 
Case. A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 7” is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care, 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE CC who advised that the development of the Lightbulb 
Programme Business Case was a really good example of joint working between the 
County Council and district councils.  It would result in a better customer experience as it 
proposed a single system with a broader offer of housing support than was currently 
available.  Mr Houseman MBE CC particularly commended the work of Blaby District 
Council, who had led on the development of the Business Case. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Dr. T. Eynon CC, as a representative of the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee which also had an interest in this matter, to the meeting. Dr. 
Eynon welcomed the business case which she felt would have a positive impact on 
service users. In response to her question regarding scaling up the pilot to a county-wide 
service, the Committee was advised that the pilot had provided a convincing case that 
services could be improved and delivered more efficiently.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:-  
 

(i) Members welcomed the ambitious proposals set out in the business case, as they 
would improve access to the service and simplify the process for service users.  
The strengthened link between housing and health was also supported, as good 
housing was known to have a positive impact on health;   

 
(ii) Some concern was expressed that the pilot referred to in the business case had 

been quite small and therefore the amount of statistical evidence was limited. 
Members were advised that, there had been other pilots; the Blaby pilot had been 
showcased as it was the most mature; 

 
(iii) The Lightbulb Programme had been instigated by the Housing Services 

Partnership.  It would be funded through existing resources for housing support 
but would also reduce duplication between stakeholders. The Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG) did not form part of the Programme’s budget and would continue to 
be passported straight from the Better Care Fund to district councils, however 
national guidance on the funding formula was yet to be confirmed;   

 
(iv) With regard to DFG completion times, it was noted that the data in the business 

case was from 2014-15 and that recent data showed that Oadby and Wigston 
Borough Council had reduced its completion times to 32 weeks. In addition, it was 
noted that the Business Case was not intended to be critical of performance in 
delivering DFGs under the current arrangements, but to offer a new standardised 
pathway with a central hub as a single point of access; 

 

6



 
 

 

 

(v) The Adult Social Care Customer Service Centre would be the single point of 
access for referrals to the Lightbulb service.  Customer services would work 
alongside Housing Officers to provide an enhanced service which would also be 
aligned with First Contact Plus to support the provision of advice, signposting and 
screening to other organisations. 
 

The Committee commended all officers involved, including those from district councils on 
their work to date in developing the Business Case. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Cabinet for 
consideration at its meeting on 23 November 2016. 

 
41. Help to Live at Home - Confirmation of the Outcome of the Procurement and Update on 

Transition Arrangements.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which set 
out the outcome of the award of contracts for personal care services provided in home 
and outlined the arrangement for the transition to the new Help to Live at Home (HTLAH) 
service. A copy of the report marked “Agenda Item 8” is filed with these minutes. A copy 
of hourly maintenance rates for each provider and a map displaying location of all 
providers within Leicestershire tabled at the meeting are also filed with these minutes.  
 
The Director of Adults and Communities introduced the report and provided the following 
feedback in regard to the launch of HTLAH on 7 November 2016:- 
 

(i) Shortly prior to the launch of the service one of the providers, TLC Homecare, had 
withdrawn from the contract.  There had also been capacity problems with some of 
the other providers which affected service provision.  A contingency plan had been 
deployed which meant that the majority of the affected service users received care 
from the existing providers.  Some were receiving care from a new provider on an 
interim basis and in some cases the Council’s Homecare Assessment and 
Reablement Team (HART) was being deployed to meet need in the short term. 
Transitional arrangements would remain in place until the contract was let again;  

 
(ii) The vast majority of service users had transferred smoothly to the new service. 

The Department had worked closely with providers in order to achieve this and 
would continue to do so to enable the providers to take on new work and to 
support discharges from hospital.  The safety and wellbeing of service users 
remained the key priority for the Department; 

  
(iii) It was acknowledged that it was not acceptable for any service user not to receive 

care.  To that end, the Customer Service Centre was open for extended hours and 
any service user who had not received care could contact it. The Customer 
Service Centre would then deploy staff to provide care to these service users 
including volunteers from the Adults and Communities Department.  The Director 
expressed his gratitude to these and all officers involved in the launch of HTLAH. 
 

The Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care advised that notwithstanding the 
difficulty arising from TLC’s withdrawal from the contract, the new service was a good 

7



 
 

 

 

example of the County Council and the NHS working together to provide a more 
responsive service with pooled resources to reduce duplication and achieve savings.  
The new service would focus on improving outcomes for service users and maximising 
their independence. He commended County Council officers who worked on the service 
development and implementation, and those who volunteered their time outside of the 
usual working hours, including over the weekend, to ensure all users of the service 
received the care needed.   
 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC, the Chairman of the Scrutiny Review Panel on HTLAH, which 
reported to the Committee on 2 June 2015, having been invited to speak on the item, 
welcomed the report, though he raised a concern that one of the recommendations of the 
Panel, to ensure there was more than one provider per area seemed to had not been 
followed. The Directo
[...]
launch of HTLAH and could be a result of many issues, such 
as staff shortages due to short-term sickness; 

 
(v) Though it was too early to provide comprehensive feedback on lessons learnt, the 

Director advised that some providers had mobilised exceptionally well to provide 
the service and that assessment of early findings should focus on replicating that. 
In addition, members were advised that having a contingency plan in place had 
been recommended by the recent Peer Review of the Department.  It was felt that 
this had enabled the effective delivery of the service to majority of the users; 

8



 
 

 

 

 
(vi) The Committee was advised that the domiciliary care market was fragile and that 

funding was a national issue.  In terms of the HTLAH mobilisation, funding was not 
necessarily an issue as Leicestershire paid the second highest amount across the 
East Midlands for services and was in the top quartile nationally.  It was 
acknowledged that the capacity of the market locally was an issue which would 
need to be considered as part of the medium term planning for the service. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report and the information now provided be noted; 
 

(b) That an update on the delivery of Help to Live at Home service be provided at a 
future meeting of the Committee; 
 

(c) That the Committee’s thanks be extended to staff who had volunteered to work 
additional hours or provide care for those service users who had reported missed 
appointments. 

 
42. Integrated Commissioning of Mental Health Recovery and Resilience Services.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities, which 
sought the Committee’s comments on the consultation on the proposed integrated 
commissioning of mental health recovery and resilience service. A copy if the report 
marked “Agenda Item 9” is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Lead Member for Adult Social Care welcomed the proposed changes to the service, 
which would result in a more joined up service across Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland which eliminated duplication and was more equitable. In addition, he expressed 
his gratitude to Leicester City Council for leading on the consultation process.  
 
In response to a concern raised that the financial saving proposed to be made could be 
damaging to the delivery of the service, the Director advised that this would be made by 
removing duplication and fragmentation to ensure a more integrated and streamlined 
service. The proposed service aimed to provide a clear pathway into service provision, 
and providers would be expected to encourage individual service users to access other 
community services including those that were not directly related to mental health but 
would support recovery and resilience. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

43. Adults and Communities Local Account 2015-16 and Peer Review 2016.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
sought the Committee’s comments on the Adults and Communities Local Account for 
2015/16. The report also presented the action plan developed following the sector led 
improvement Peer Review to the Committee. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 
10” is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care welcomed the report and expressed his 
appreciation of the Peer Review Team who had provided a “critical friend function”. 

9



 
 

 

 

 
The Committee welcomed the Peer Review and the accompanying action plan and 
commended officers for presenting a full account of the work of the Department over the 
past year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Local Account for 2015-16 be noted; 
 

(b) That the action plan developed following the sector led improvement Peer Review 
be noted.  

 
44. Date of next meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 17 January 2016 at 
2.00pm. 
 

2.00 - 3.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
08 November 2016 

 

10



 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17 JANUARY 2017 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
AND THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18–2020/21 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Provide information on the proposed 2017/18-2020/21 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Adults and Communities Department; 
 

b) Ask members of the Committee to consider any issues as part of the 
consultation process, and make any recommendations to the Scrutiny 
Commission and the Cabinet accordingly.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2016.  This was the 

subject of a comprehensive review and revision in light of the current economic 
circumstances.  The draft MTFS for 2017/18-2020/21 was considered by the Cabinet 
on 13 December 2016. 

 
Background 
 
3. The MTFS is set out in the report to Cabinet on 13 December 2016, a copy of which 

has been circulated to all Members of the County Council.  This report highlights the 
implications for the Adults and Communities Department. 
 

4. Reports such as this one are being presented to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.  The views of this Committee will be reported to the Scrutiny 
Commission on 25 January 2017.  The Cabinet will consider the results of the 
scrutiny process on 10 February 2017 before recommending a MTFS, including a 
budget and capital programme for 2017/18 to the County Council on 22 February 
2017. 

 
Service Transformation 
 
5. The Adult Social Care (ASC) Strategy provides a context for the transformation and 

delivery of adult social care services in Leicestershire for the next four years.  The 
aim of the strategy is to increase people’s independence, reduce the reliance on 
formal social care provision, and develop new ways of working to meet the demands 
going forward. 
 

1
[...]
 Community Life Choices costs -250 -750 -750 -750

* AC15 Eff Improvements to the Mental Health pathway -250 -500 -500 -500

** AC16 Eff Reduced  financial growth following demand management improvements -1,000 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000

Total -2,850 -4,830 -5,230 -5,330

Total ASC -5,600 -8,630 -9,380 -9,730

Communities and Wellbeing

Transformation

** AC17 Eff/SR Implementation of revised service for communities and wellbeing -100 -300 -500 -1,300

Total C&W -100 -300 -500 -1,300

TOTAL A&C -5,700 -8,930 -9,880 -11,030

33



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX  D

A&C CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 to 2020/21 - Draft

2017/18       

£000

2018/19       

£000

2019/20       

£000

2020/21       

£000

Total

£000

Commitment b/f

Replacement of mobile libraries 200 200

Extracare Provision - Loughborough (Derby Road) contribution to East Midlands Housing Scheme 310 310

Changing Places / Toilets (facilities for people who need personal assistance) 100 100

New Starts

Smart Libraries - Invest to Save - subject to business case 100 855 955

Libraries - Broadband Expansion 30 30

Libraries - reconfiguration of space 0 370 370

Better Care Fund (BCF) * 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 12,000

Total A&C 3,740 4,225 3,000 3,000 13,965

* - awaiting Government announcement Dec 2016/Jan 2017.

Future Developments - subject to further detail and approved business cases

Record Office / Collections Hub tbc tbc tbc tbc tbc

Bosworth Battlefield Heritage Centre tbc tbc tbc tbc tbc

Health and Social Care Service User Accommodation tbc tbc tbc tbc tbc

Mobile Working - Promoting Independence / Care Pathway Improvements Programme tbc tbc tbc tbc tbc

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 JANUARY 2017 

 
DIRECT PAYMENT CARDS 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  The purpose of this report is to update Members of the Committee on the progress 

and outcomes of the Council’s decision to implement (pre-paid) Direct Payment 
Cards (DPCs) as the Council’s preferred mechanism for the delivery of Direct 
Payments (DPs). 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. A previous report was presented to the Committee on 1 September 2015.  This 

report introduced the card scheme and the methodology that was to be employed by 
the Council to implement it. 

 
Background 
 
3. Within the current Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), the two projects - 

Review of Personal Budget Allocations and Effective Management of Direct 
Payments are expected to contribute £1.5m of savings.  £500,000 of this saving is 
planned to come from reviews of DPs and the use of the DPCs. 

 
Direct Payments 
 
4. In line with the Government’s emphasis on a personalised approach to service 

delivery, the Adults and Communities Department has continued to promote DPs as 
the preferred way of delivering Personal Budgets.  Currently 96% of service users 
have a Personal Budget and 52% of them receive it as a DP.  The roll out of DPCs 
over the last 12 months has allowed for a substantial increase in the number of DPs 
being delivered to service users by the Department. 

 
5. When the business case for the DPCs project was approved by the Departmental 

Change Board in October 2014, it was anticipated that the use of the DPCs would: 
 

 simplify the process for service users and carers; 

 allow the Council to monitor more robustly the spending of DPs; 

 allow any unwanted/excess funds to be reclaimed quickly and efficiently from the 
accounts; 

 provide more choice for service users and their carers about where to purchase 
the services they need in line with their support plan; 

37 Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

 provide accurate information for staff when conducting a social care review about 
how the DP was being spent compared to what had been agreed in the 
individual’s support plan; 

 contribute significantly to the departmental savings
[...]
Adults and Communities Department 
Tel: 0116 305 6644 
Email: amanda.stott@leics.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Impact Assessments 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
27. As part of the project work an Equalities and Human Rights Impact Assessment 

screening exercise was undertaken and approved by the Departmental Equalities 
Group. This was presented to the Committee on 1 September 2015 and as outlined 
above further work to enhance and refresh this is currently underway. 

 
Partnership Working and Associated Issues 
 
28. The Council will continue to work co-operatively with the provider of the DPCs 

(PFS) to operate and manage the system. 
 
29. Work continues with the providers of care services to transition people on to DPCs 

from PMAs including the clawback of any unspent balances 
 
30. There are plans to engage with providers of care services about the effectiveness of 

the DPCs as part of a wider engagement exercise. 

41

mailto:peter.davis@leics.gov.uk
mailto:amanda.stott@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016.
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2020/21.
	1_MTFS 2017-18-2020-21 App A
	1_MTFS 2017-18-2020-21 App B.xlsx
	1_MTFS 2017-18-2020-21 App C.xlsx
	1_MTFS 2017-18-2020-21 App D.xlsx

	9 Direct Payment Cards.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 17 January 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
 
Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult Social Care (minutes 52-
53 refer) 
 
Mr. Richard Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Communities and Wellbeing (minute 52 
refers) 
 

45. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2016 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

46. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

47. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

48. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

49. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 



 
 

 

2 

50. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

51. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

52. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2020/21.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and     
Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2017/18 to  
2020/21 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Adults and 
Communities Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item ‘8’ is filed with these 
minutes.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr D W Houseman MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Adult 
Social Care and Mr R Blunt CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Heritage, Leisure and Arts to 
the meeting for this item. 
 
In introducing the report the Director and Cabinet Lead Members advised members of the 
financial challenges facing the Council and the significant demand and cost pressures 
facing social care services in dealing with an ageing population and an increased number 
of people with complex disabilities. The Department had over the last few years sought to 
prevent and delay the need for services by various means aimed at promoting 
independence and by looked critically at the delivery and cost of services. 
 
In response to questions and comments the Committee was advised as follows:- 
 
Service Transformation 
 

i) The County Council and District Councils had agreed that the Disabled Facilities 

Grant (DFG) funding would be passported in its entirety to the District Councils 

on the understanding that any underspends would be returned and be 

available for use on other health and social care services. 

ii) The funding in connection with Lightbulb Project is yet to be determined. 

Proposed Revenue Budget  
 

iii) The County Council and Departmental approach was not to ‘salami slice’ services 

but rather to consider the impact of services on individuals and the local 

community, consider how the delivery of service might be improved and 

whether the service could be redesigned and recommissioned in a more cost 

effective way. The County Council had made it a clear priority to support the 

most vulnerable in society and to that end the Adult Social Care budget was 

one of the few in the Council to show a year on year increase in spend. 

 



 
 

 

3 

iv) The additional 2% precept to fund social care was not shown as a specific line in 

the budget figures as the Council took a holistic approach to the preparation of 

the budget. The Department was required to have regard to the guidance 

issued concerning the use of the additional funding and could confirm that the 

proposed increase in funding to adult social care would be more than the 

amount raised through the precept. 

v)  The budget figures for 2018 onward in the table at paragraph 14 did not include 

inflation as this was held as a central contingency.    

Growth 
 

vi) The growth now identified in G3 – Older People Demand was less than that 

requested in previous years. The Department had undertaken an analysis of 

the number of people seeking assistance, the size of the care packages and 

the impact of measures put in place to promote self-care and independence. 

The result was that demand which had shown growth was beginning to 

stabilise hence the need for less new resource. 

Adult Social Care – Departmental Savings 
 

vii) The Shared Lives Initiative (AC6) was currently supporting approximately 140 

people and had been well received. The Scheme enabled people with 

additional needs to be paired with families who would provide social support 

rather than such people being provided support in institutional settings. A 

detailed report would be made to the Committee on the operation of the 

Scheme. 

viii) The proposals set out in paragraph 39 regarding a robust review of high cost 

placements was aimed at looking at the cost of commissioning certain 

elements of the care package rather than a focus on reducing the care 

package. 

ix) The Departments approach to Personal Budgets did recognise the variation in the 

cost of commissioning services across different parts of the County. 

Communities and Wellbeing – Transformation Savings 
 

x) The savings requirement on this area of service was significant with a saving of 

£1.3million to be found from a budget of £4.9million. 

xi)  The proposals regarding the introduction of Smarter Libraries had proved 

successful elsewhere. Members of the Committee welcomed the proposed 

approach which it was hoped would lead to greater use of libraries and 

increased opening hours. 

 

 



 
 

 

4 

xii) The business case for the proposed Collection Hub was still being developed. The 

intention was to bring collections together in a single more central location 

which would ensure that such collections were accessible. Whilst there would 

be revenue savings there would be a significant one-off capital cost. In 

developing the business case Leicester City and Rutland Council would need 

to be consulted particularly if the new Hub were to include the Record Office. 

Health and Social Care Integration 
 

xiii) The final Better Care Fund (BCF) allocation was still awaited. However, in 

compiling the budget it was clear there could be a potential shortfall of 

£3million if all of the DFG funding passported to District Councils was fully 

spent by them and the need to find savings of £2million to support health 

service budgets which were under significant pressure. 

Capital Programme 
 

xiv) The £310,000 for Extra Care Provision was to support future provision such as 

the current development in Loughborough. Members welcomed this investment 

and a number commented on the success of such developments elsewhere in 

the County. 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 

 
(b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 25 January 2017. 

 
53. Direct Payment Cards.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities 

concerning the progress to date and outcome of the decision of the Council to implement 

pre-paid Direct Payment cards for service users. A copy of the report marked’ Agenda 

Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 

In response to questions the Director advised as follows:- 

i) Service users were invited to take up Direct Payment cards but where they chose 

not to do so the previous arrangements were continued; 

ii) The experience to date suggested that service users were using the card 

responsibly and in many cases were able to purchase services at a lower cost 

which had contributed to some of the savings. Service Users have expressed 

satisfaction with the new arrangements as it has empowered them and put 

them in control of their care needs; 

iii) The Department was able to monitor expenditure patterns and this was important 

not only to ensure that the money was spent appropriately but also to ensure 

service users were purchasing the services needed for their care; 



 
 

 

5 

iv) The monitoring of the card would be useful to developing an understanding the 

choices made by service users in purchasing services to meet their needs and 

this in turn could be useful in contributing to a more outcomes based approach 

to services; 

v) That an officer from East Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group was 

leading a project on Individualised Personal Commissioning which would look 

to bringing together, into a single funding stream, personal budgets for social 

care and personal health budgets. 

RESOLVED 

That the report and information now provided be noted. 

54. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 7th March 2017 at 
2.00pm. 
 

  
17 January 2017                      CHAIRMAN 

 


